
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY 

WASTE TIRE HAULER/MANIFESTING VIOLATIONS. 


STIPULATION, DECISION, AND ORDER . 


Complainant; the California Department ofResources Recycling and Recovery (Ca;tRecycle) ~d 
Respondent(s) hereby agree that the stipUlation will be a final resolution ofthe violations alleged below. The parties 
stipulate to the following facts and violations of law: ; 

CALRECYCLE ENFORCEMENT ORDER.NUMBER: 2014-000541-PEN 

RESPONDENT: 	 Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC 
233 Bellevue Ave · 
Santa Rosa, CA 95407-7805 

PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE (PRC) SECTION VIOLATED: §4296l.S(e)(2) 

TITLE 14, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATl9NS (C~)VIOLATED: N/A 

DESCRIPTION OF. VIOLATIONS: 
' 


Between Ootober 8, 2013 and January 10, 2014, Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, liLC failed to complete 

and submit Comprehensive Trip.Log (CfL) fonns to CalRecyc'e within 90 days ofthe first tjre transaction which ls 

a violation ofPRC §42961.S(o)(2). · 


. . 
Pursuant to PRC §42961.S(c)(2), any waste·and used tire hauler, hauling waste or used tires for oifsite handing, . 
altering , storage. disposal, or any combination thereof, shall completethe California Waste ~ Used Tire Manifest 
as required by CalRecyclo. The waste·and used tire hauler shall provide the manifest to the waste or used tire 
facility operatorwho receives 1he waste or used tiros for handling, altering, storage, d.isposal, \or any combination 
thereof. Each waste and used tire hauler shall submit to CaJR.eoycle, on a. quarterly schedule,la legible copy ofeach 
manifest. The copy submitted to CalRecyole shall contain the signature ofthe generator and the facility operator. 

DATE(S) OF VIOLATION: January 6, 2014 and April 10, 2014 

· STIPULATION DUE DATE: 15 DAYS PROM THE DATE OF SERVICE 

TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY: SSOO NUMBER OF COUNTS: 2 

STATEMENT· BY REsPONDENT(S): 	 . 
I acknowledge that the violation(s) ofthe Public Resources Code and/or Title 14, Caltfomia Code of 

Regulations (CCR) described ahovo and on Exhibit 1 ~hed, have occuned and request thafthe Califomia 
Department ofResources R.eoycling and Recovery resolve this matter by imposition ofthe mo'.netary penalty 
specified above. I acknowledge receipt of the Statement ofRespondent's Rights at tho bottom ofthis form and 
voluntarily waive any and all procedural rights to contestthis matter in an Administrative Heating. I have enclosed 
a check er money order made payable to the Califonlla Department ofResources Recycling aqd Recovery in the 
ainount ofthe penalty described above. I understand that ifthere are not sufficient funds in m')' bank account when 
the check is deposited, C'.alRecyole has the discretion to determfne that this agreement ls null aa;ad void, and can 
prosecute this allegatio~ ~ ifno agreement has been executed. . 

RESPONDENT has fteely and voluntarily entered into this Stipulation, Decision, 'and Order (hereinafter 
"Stipulation"), and has been afforded the opportunity to consult wlth couqsel prior to .entering into this Stipulation. · 
It is expressly understood and agreed that no representations or promises ofany kind, other thap as contained 
herelnt have been made by any party to induce any other party to enter into this Stipulation, and that said 
Stipulation may not be ahored, amended, modified, or otherwise changed except by a writing ekec'\ltod by each of 
the parties hereto. · 
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'fhis Stipulation constitutes the entire understanding ofthe parties concerning the settlement ofthis 
proceeding. There are no restrictions, promises, warranties, covC1lallts, undertakings, or repre~~-ntations other than 
those expressly set forth herein or contained in separare written documents delivered or to be delivered pnrsuant 
hereto, and each part)' expressly acknowledges that it has not relied upon any restrictions. promises, warranties, 
covenants, undertakings, or representations other than those expressly contained herein. 

tfncces$ary, this Stipulation may be executed in counterparts. each ofwhich shall be an orib1n;; '., and aU 
together shall form one agreement. ln addition, for purposes of this Stipulation, facsimile signatures will be treated 
as originals until the applicable pagc(s) btmring non-facsimile signatures have been received by the partk.-s. 

The effective date ofthis Stipulation, Decision, and Order, is the date that the Department Director signs it. 
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.!For Cailif0trlllilJ Department ofResoarces Recycling and Ri!!cO\'<ery Use 0.Rlly 


STA'll'Eml'i"T BY DllREC'rOR: 

The foregoing stipdation has been adopted by the California Department ofResource!> Recycling and Recovery as 
its final decision and ordeT and is effective upon execution below by the Director of the California Department: of 
Resources Recycling and R~overy. 

IT KS SO ORDEREJD: 

0atcd:. !> /3/;s
I 

Mark de Bie, Deputy Director 
Waste Permi~g, Compliance and Mitigation Division 
California Deptirtment of Resources Recycling and Recovery 
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